NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GEA ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Foreign currency risks and foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The foreign currency risk presented in the sensitivity analysis results from the following transactions:

• From recognized foreign currency transactions:
The translation of foreign currency receivables or liabilities at the closing rate has a direct effect on
profit or loss.

• From currency derivatives:
If the hedge has been executed for economic reasons and is not included in a documented hedging
relationship, a corresponding currency risk exposure will have a direct effect on earnings. If currency
derivatives are included in documented hedging relationships in the form of cash flow hedges,
exchange rate fluctuations will have a direct effect on equity.

The currency pairs in which the major part of the foreign currency cash flows are settled are included as
relevant risk variables in the foreign currency sensitivity analysis. The following table shows the sensitivity of
a 10 percent increase or decrease in the euro from the perspective of the group:

(EUR thousand) 2021

Base currency
Foreign
currency net risk exposure Profit/loss for the year Equity

+ 10 % - 10 % + 10 % - 10 %

EUR USD –119,675 10,339 –12,637 675 –825

EUR GBP 31,087 –2,886 3,527 – –

EUR CNY –22,297 1,381 –1,689 669 –817

EUR ZAR 19,006 –1,739 2,125 – –

EUR NZD –12,104 1,103 –1,349 – –

EUR RUB –10,089 917 –1,121 – –

(EUR thousand) 2020

Base currency
Foreign
currency net risk exposure Profit/loss for the year Equity

+ 10 % - 10 % + 10 % - 10 %

EUR USD –117,818 10,082 –12,324 557 –680

EUR GBP 29,833 –2,711 3,313 – –

EUR PLN –18,848 1,718 –2,100 – –

EUR CNY 11,774 –920 1,125 131 –160

EUR ZAR 11,619 –1,063 1,299 – –

EUR NZD –11,250 1,028 –1,257 – –

The net risk relates to all contractually agreed foreign currency cash flows, collated into a single net position,
and translated into euros at the closing rate. Net positions with a positive sign represent future cash inflows
in foreign currency. Net positions with a negative sign represent future cash outflows.

Additional information concerning currency risk is provided in the Management Report in the section entitled
“Report on Risks and Opportunities”, subsection “Financial Risks.”

1693. RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GEA ANNUAL REPORT 2021